Public Document Pack
) Fortemouth
NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION

WEDNESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2020 AT 4.00 PM

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Membership

Councillor Suzy Horton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Terry Norton Councillor Judith Smyth
Councillor Jeanette Smith

(NB  This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations

A written deputation stating to which agenda item it refers must be received by the officer named
at the top of the agenda by 12 noon two working days preceding the meeting. Any written
deputation received by email will be sent to the members on the relevant decision making body
and be referred to and read out at the meeting within permitted time limits.

AGENDA
1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of Members' Interests
3 School Funding Arrangements 2021-22 (Pages 5 - 52)


http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update on
the latest developments in respect of the school revenue funding
arrangements for the financial year 2021-22 onwards.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

1.

Note the Department for Education's proposed changes to High
Needs Block revenue funding arrangements for 2021-22 as set out
in this report.

Approve the funding arrangements for Maintained and Academy
Special Schools and Independent Special Schools in relation to
the Teachers Pay Grant, Teachers Pension Employer Contribution
Grant and the Supplementary Grants from April 2021, as set out in
Table 1.

Note the responses from schools with regards to the:
. briefing regarding the proposed changes to the school
funding arrangements and the mainstream Education Health

and Care Plan banding

. consultation regarding the proposed carry forward of the
Growth Fund balances for the same use in future years.

As set out in section 6 and Appendix 2.

Approve the proposed carry forward of Growth Fund balances for
the same use in future years as set out in Section 6.

Approve the proposed hourly rates to Early Years providers for
2021-22 as set out in section 7 and Table 4.

School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme Update (Pages 53 -

58)

Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of:

Urgent school condition projects

Mainstream school sufficiency schemes aimed at increasing school
place capacity within the city

Special school sufficiency schemes aimed at ensuring that schools can
take children with more complex learning needs.



Recommendations

1. Itis recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the progress on
the school modernisation "urgent condition" projects, the
secondary school sufficiency projects and the special school
sufficiency projects.

2. Itis recommended that the schemes agreed with the Lead Member
since the last report are formally approved.

Quarter 2 Children, Families and Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring
(Pages 59 - 66)

Purpose

To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the
portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year
2020/21. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to
the projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of September 2020.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

1. Notes the Children, Families and Education Portfolio forecast
revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of
September 2020, together with the variance and pressure
explanations.

2. Approves the proposed Education capital scheme budget
virements to realign the budgets in-line with the capital scheme
changes as set out in the Schools Modernisation Programme
report and section 6 of this report.

2020-21 Early Years Providers Covid-19 Additional Grant (Pages 67 - 82)
Purpose

The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Cabinet Member to pay
early years providers additional funding in the form of a one off grant in order
to support the sustainability of the market. This would apply to providers who
offered funded early years provision for two, three and four years old during
the first national coronavirus lockdown.



Recommendations
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

1. Approves the grant values as set out in section 4.3 to be paid in
the autumn term 2020.

2. Notes that a further review of the Dedicated Schools Grant Early
Years block funding and expenditure will be undertaken in quarter
four of the 2020-21 financial year, in relation to a potential further
grant payment in the spring term 2021 as set out in section 8.2.

7 Quarter 2 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring (Pages 83 - 90)
Purpose

The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the projected
revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current
financial year 2020-21 as at the end of September 2020.
Recommendations

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

1. Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated
Schools Grant as at 30 September 2020, together with the
associated explanations contained within this report.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785



https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

Agenda Iltem 3

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Title of meeting:

Date of meeting:

Subject:
Report by:
Wards affected:

Key decision:

Cabinet Member, Children Families and Education

16 December 2020

Schools Funding Arrangements 2021-22

Alison Jeffery, Director Children Families and Education
All

¥Yes/No

Full Council decision: ¥Yes/No

1 Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update on
the latest developments in respect of the school revenue funding arrangements
for the financial year 2021-22 onwards

2 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

2.1.1 Note the Department for Education's proposed changes to High
Needs Block revenue funding arrangements for 2021-22 as set out in
this report.

2.1.2 Approve the funding arrangements for Maintained and Academy
Special Schools and Independent Special Schools in relation to the
Teachers Pay Grant, Teachers Pension Employer Contribution Grant
and the Supplementary Grants from April 2021, as set out in Table 1.

2.1.3 Note the responses from schools with regards to the:

. briefing regarding the proposed changes to the school
funding arrangements and the mainstream Education Health
and Care Plan banding

o consultation regarding the proposed carry forward of the
Growth Fund balances for the same use in future years.

As set out in section 6 and Appendix 2.

1
www.portdnffiRhyov.uk



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

2.1.4 Approve the proposed carry forward of Growth Fund balances for the
same use in future years as set out in Section 6.

2.1.5 Approve the proposed hourly rates to Early Years providers for 2021-
22 as set out in section 7 and Table 4.

3 Background

3.1 In July 2020 the Government published the Policy Document "The national
funding formula for Schools and High Needs 2021-2022", and the "Schools
Revenue funding 2021-2022 operational guide" along with local authority
indicative funding allocations. This was followed in September with the High
needs funding: 2021 to 2022 operational guide.

3.2 In September 2020 we provided both the Cabinet Member and Schools Forum
an update on the main changes to schools funding highlighted in Policy
Document and the Operational Guide focusing on the funding for mainstream
schools and School and Central Schools Services Dedicated Schools Grant
funding Blocks. Schools Forum endorsed and Cabinet Member approved the
foll
[...]
will it encourage the development of key industries?

e How will it improve the local economy?

¢ How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?
¢ How will it promote employment and growth in the city?

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to:

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy. pdf

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative
impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion
Alison Egerton, Group Accountant
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director, Education

This lIA has been approved by: Mike Stoneman |

Contact number: 02392 841712

Date: 20th November 2020 |

Page 52



Agenda ltem 4

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Title of meeting:

Date of meeting:

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education

16 December 2020

Subject: School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme Update
Report by: Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education
Wards affected: All wards

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

Purpose of report

11 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of:

Urgent school condition projects

Mainstream school sufficiency schemes aimed at increasing school
place capacity within the city

Special school sufficiency schemes aimed at ensuring that schools
can take children with more complex learning needs.

Recommendations

2.1 Itis recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the progress on the
school modernisation "urgent condition™ projects, the secondary
school sufficiency projects and the special school sufficiency projects.

2.2 Itis recommended that the schemes agreed with the Lead Member
since the last report are formally approved.

Background

School modernisation (urgent condition) projects

3.1 The urgent condition projects have
[...]
gain next year.

Capacity is already increasing at Trafalgar School, Admiral Lord Nelson
School, Charter Academy, The Portsmouth Academy, and St Edmund’s
School. Despite the implications and challenges of Covid 19, all projects
continued and were completed to the agreed programme.

There are consequential costs associated with the Admiral Lord Nelson
project required to meet the need for additional highways works and car
parking and a budget of £600,000 is required, this can be funded from within
the existing capital programme, where there is funding for provision of new
school places.

Action is required to address a modest pressure on places in 2023/24 and
2024/25. Expansion plans will need to ensure that space can be used flexibly
to account for future potential uses if secondary numbers fall and surplus
capacity is available in future years. Options are being finalised for
consideration.

Special school sufficiency schemes

The council has previously approved funding for special school provision
sufficiency schemes. There is an increasing demand for SEND places.

3
www.portsiiggebov.uk



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

3.13

3.14

3.15

Despite the challenges of Covid 19, works at Redwood Park Academy
completed on time to ensure that pupils with more complex SEND can be
accommodated. However, to meet the additional number of pupils starting
school in September 2020 with complex educational needs, additional
funding of £120,000 is required for additional sensory facilities both internally
and externally at the Cliffdale site, this can be funded from within the existing
capital programme.

Detailed design work has progressed as planned on the new 66 place
Wymering Special School, the project is funded and managed direct by the
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) and a planning application is
due to be submitted in December 2020, the project is scheduled to complete
by September 2022. Due to a historic right of way being identified across the
site entrance area in favour of the NHS, negotiation has taken place to re
provide the area of the right of way and with associated access works
required to the schools site, a sum of £150,000 has been identified within the
existing capital programme to cover this overspend.

A Strategic SEND Review of Accommodation was undertaken in spring 2019
which assessed the physical capacity in current SEND provision and

put forward a range of recommendations and considerations, this included

a new 140 place special school for complex plus pupils. This
recommendation was challenged, due primarily to reflect the direction of
travel that this would take the authority, moving the city away from more
inclusive provision. As a consequence a review of alternative options to
address the shortfall of places for children and young people with special
education needs to support a more inclusive agenda is underway and will
consider the opportunities to both expand existing special schools whilst also
developing SEND facilities within mainstream schools. The emerging
proposals from this review will be considered through the annual capital
allocations process.

Reasons for recommendations

4.1

42

Despite the implications and challenges of Covid 19, all projects to provide
additional school places were completed to the agreed programme, enabling
additional pupils to commence at the schools from September 2020.
Additional funding implications identified for both urgent priority condition
works and sufficiency of school places can be met from within the existing
capital programme.

Pupil numbers at primary school level have recently been decreasing,

however, there remains a continued need for both secondary and special
school places as outlined within this report.

4
www.poritsageubiv.gov.uk



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Integrated impact assessment

5.1  The implementation of the school modernisation programme (urgent
condition) and the secondary sufficiency programme (phase 2) will not have
a negative impac
[...]
stage, additional costs and loss of income
estimates have been included however, it is unclear what the increase in
demand on the Children, Families and Education service will be and the
timeframes, and also the additional costs providers may incur. The effect on
children, their families and their education from the pandemic will become
apparent over a longer period of time. The financial impact of this will continue
to be reviewed and updated as appropriate.

2.3. The council has an overall strategy for dealing with the financial impact arising
from the COVID-19 pandemic. This incorporates the £2.0m set out within this
report. Excluding the COVID-19 additional pressure, which is being
accommodated corporately, the Portfolio is currently expected to underspend by

1
www.portdnffiRhasbv.uk



O

2.4.

3.1.

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

3.1

3.1

£2.1m. The Portfolio continues successfully to implement the agreed financial
sustainability strategy described below, designed to reduce the overall cost
associated with alternative care for children. While there is inevitably an
element of uncertainty in this area the service will continue its endeavours to
work strategically to bear down on costs.

Following a realignment of budgets as part of the approval of the 2020-21
Capital Programme in February 2020, both the Education and Children and
Families capital programmes are currently forecasting a breakeven position for
2020-21.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

.1. Notes the Children, Families and Education Portfolio forecast revenue and

capital budget positions, as at the end of September 2020, together with the
variance and pressure explanations.

.2. Approves the proposed Education capital scheme budget virements to

realign the budgets in-line with the capital scheme changes as set out in the
Schools Modernisation Programme report and section 6 of this report.

Background

Pressure on the previously separate Children and Famil
[...]
ishment Loan 250,000 7,200 250,000
Adaptations to Carers Home 1,000,000 0 1,000,000
Total 5,105,700 3,169,636 5,105,700

Adaptations to Carers Homes relates to capital grants that assist in delivering
placements for children which otherwise would not be possible. Each proposal
is subject to a separate financial appraisal and approval arrangement. There
are three requests for funding currently under consideration totalling £122,000
which are included in the forecast outturn.

The Children's Case Management system went live in March 2020 with post
implementation work continuing, but the project remains on budget.

The Tangier Road and Beechside Children's Home works have been
completed, both these projects are in the process of being closed and the final
payments made.

7 Integrated impact assessment

7.1

An integrated impact assessment is not required as the recommendations do
not have a positive or negative impact on communities and safety, regeneration
and culture, environment and public space or equality and diversity.

7
www.portdnffiRhigov.uk



@ Portsmouth

CITY COUNCIL

8 Legal implications

8.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations set
out in paragraph 3.1 of this report.

9 Director of Finance's comments

9.1. Financial comments are contained within the body of the report.

Signed by:
Appendices:
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/
rejected by ... ON e

Signed by:

8
www.portBsufifgov.uk



Agenda Iltem 6

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education.
Date of meeting: 16" December 2020
Subject: 2020-21 Early Years Providers Covid-19 additional grant.
Report by: Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education
Wards affected: All
Key decision: No
Full Council decision: No

1. Purpose of report

1.1.

The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Cabinet Member to
pay early years providers additional funding in the form of a one off grant in
order to support the sustainability of the market. This would apply to
providers who offered funded early years provision for two, three and four
years old during the first national coronavirus lockdown.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

2.1.

2.2,

Approves the grant values as set out in section 4.3 to be paid in the
autumn term 2020.

Notes that a further review of the Dedicated Schools Grant Early Years
block funding and expenditure will be undertaken in quarter four of the
2020-21 financial year, in relation to a potential further grant payment
in the spring term 2021 as set out in section 8.2.

Background

3.1.

The Coronavirus pandemic has produced many financial challenges for
early year's providers since the first national lockdown which came into
effect in March 2020. The main priority for the council's Early Years team
has been to ensure the city had enough settings open to accommodate both
children of critical workers and vulnerable children and also to secure
sufficiency and sustainability for our childcare providers during this period
and beyond.

1
www.portdnefiRgov.uk



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

Portsmouth early years providers were paid in full based on their forecast
task at the beginning of April 2020 for the summer term, however, although
financial assistance was given to some in the form of business rates relief,
and business grants (where eligible), significant financial challenges faced
settings due to their increased staffing and cleaning costs in order to adhere
to infection control guidance and this placed an extra financial burden on
settings. Just over a third of providers received business rate relief.

The loc
[...]
ant more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to:

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative
impacts?

Not applicable

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
Not applicable

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Mindy Butler - Early Years and Childcare Manager

This llA has been approved by: Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director Children, Families and Education

Contact number: 02392 841712

Date: 16/11/2020

Page 82



Agenda Item 7

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)

1

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member Children Families and Education

Subject: Dedicated Schools Grant 2020-21 Quarter 2 Budget
Monitoring

Date of meeting: 16 December 2020

Report by: Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer

Wards affected: All

1. Requested by
Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education
2. Purpose

2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue
expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current financial year
2020-21 as at the end of September 2020.

3. Recommendations
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

3.1 Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at 30
September 2020, together with the associated explanations contained within this
report.

4. Background

4.1 The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the purposes
of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years Finance (England)
Regulations.

4.2 The original DSG budget for the financial year 2020-21, was set in February 2020,
with subsequent revisions endorsed by Schools Forum in September 
[...]
ent 3 Top Up - Inclusion Centres 263,100 251,000 (12,100)
Element 3 Top Up - AP 242,300 267,000 24,700
Post 16 Special Educational Needs 1,024,400 1,024,400 0
Element 3 Top Up - OLA School 429,900 429,900 0
Total Element 3 Top-up 11,656,900 11,241,300 | (415,600)

4.22 The September 2020 in-take of Post 16 pupils will not be agreed and finalised with
Colleges until after October 2020, when pupil destinations are confirmed. Therefore
the forecast position will be updated in the third quarter following receipt of the final
data.

4.23 The Special School underspend (£179,600) is the net reduction due to 38 pupils
placed in Portsmouth Special Schools by other local authorities for which Portsmouth
is not responsible for paying the Element 3 Top-up which offsets an increase in the
Element 3 Top-up paid for Portsmouth pupils, reflecting higher level of need than
budgeted for.

4.24 The Inclusion Centre underspend relates to an overall reduction on the number of
pupils on roll at the Inclusion Centres over the summer term.

4.25 The forecast overspend relating to alternative provision settings has reduced from
the previous quarter due to a reduction in the number of pupils in the second half of
the summer term.

Out of City Providers
4.26 The table below sets out the position regarding the current forecast underspend on
the Out of City providers. As at the end of September the number of pupils in

Independent and Specialist providers is lower than budgeted particularly with regards
to the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). As set out in

6
www.portsiBsutiBgov.uk



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)
paragraph 4.18 it is not clear if the reduced numbers are related to the national
lockdown and a decrease in the number of pupils that have moved or been placed in
specialist settings. This 
[...]
e that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)
Schools regarding the carry forward of the Growth Fund. The Table below sets out
the forecast year end carry forward, should the potential adjustments materialise.

Table 8 - Estimated 2020-21 Carry forward

£m £m
Forecast carry forward as at 30 September 2020 4.065
Potential impact of future decisions on 2021-22 brought
forward
Schools specific contingency (0.142)
Early Years provider Covid-19 grant payment (0.300)
Carry forward of Growth Fund balance (0.284) (0.726)
Estimated available DSG carry forward 3,339

5. Reasons for recommendations

5.1 Itis recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the contents of the report in
respect of the financial forecast outturn for 2020-21 as at the end of the second
quarter.

Signed by (Director)

Appendices:
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

The information upon which this report has been based has been drawn from a variety of
sources: however much of the information used is held in budget files prepared by the
children and Education Finance Team. Please contact Angela Mann, Finance Manager, if
required.

Title of document Location

8
www.porftst8suilgov.uk



	Agenda
	3 School Funding Arrangements 2021-22
	Appendix 1 - School funding briefing and Consultation 2021-22 Final Oct 2020
	Appendix 3 Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA)

	4 School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme Update
	5 Quarter 2 Children, Families and Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring
	6 2020-21 Early Years Providers Covid-19 Additional Grant
	Early Years Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA)

	7 Quarter 2 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring





Minutes of the meeting

12.

13.

14.

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children,
Families and Education held on Wednesday, 16 December 2020 at 4.00 pm
as a virtual meeting.

Present

Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair)
Councillors  Terry Norton

Jeanette Smith

Judith Smyth

Apologies for absence
There were no apologies for absence.
Declarations of Members' Interests

Councillor Horton declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as she is a
governor at Craneswater Junior School. Councillor Norton declared a
personal, non-prejudicial interest as he is employed at Mayfield School
through a cover agency, his partner is employed at Mayfield School and his
daughter attends it. Councillor Smith declared a personal, non-prejudicial
interest as she is a paid official for Hampshire branch UNISON and
represents support staff in Hampshire schools.

School Funding Arrangements 2021-22
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager.
Councillor Horton thanked Angela for the summary of the report.

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education:
1. Noted the Department for Education's proposed changes to High
Needs Block revenue funding arrangements for 2021-22 as set out in
this report.

2. Approved the funding arrangements for Maintained and Academy
Special Schools and Independent Special Schools in relation to the
Teachers Pay Grant, Teachers Pension Employer Contribution Grant and
the Supplementary Grants from April 2021, as set out in Table 1.

3. Noted the responses from schools with regards to the:
* briefing regarding the proposed changes to the school funding
arrangements and the mainstream Education Health and Care
Plan banding



15.

* consultation regarding the proposed carry forward of the Growth
Fund balances for the same use in future years.

As set out in section 6 and Appendix 2.

4. Approved the proposed carry forward of Growth Fund balances for
the same use in future years as set out in Section 6.

5. Approved the proposed hourly rates to Early Years providers for
2021-22 as set out in section 7 and Table 4.

School Modernisation and Sufficiency Programme Update

The report was introduced by Chris Williams, Pupil Place Planning & Capital
Strategy Officer.

Despite it being a challenging year Chris was pleased so say that all parties
had worked really hard in completing the projects to increase school places at
Trafalgar School, Admiral Lord Nelson School, Charter Academy, The
Portsmouth Academy and St Edmund's Catholic School, with little if any
disruption to pupils starting their new school provision in September.

Chris advised that the planning application for the new 66 place special free
school in Wymering was due to be submitted in December, however this will
be delayed slightly due to a pre consultation exercise which now means it will
be submitted in January 2021. It was explained that due to a historic right of
way being identified across the site entrance area in favour of the NHS, a sum
has been identified within the existing capital programme to re provide the
area and enable the right of way to be surrendered.

In response to questions Chris explained that the £600,000 allocated to
highway works and car parking at Admiral Lord Nelson School was due to
having to relocate the car park from the front of the school back towards the
side entrance. In addition to that there has been some work done with
highways as part of the planning process to change the access point that
comes out onto the main highway. The access arrangements in the earlier
scheme weren't considered to be sufficient for the needs of the highway and
therefore a lot of work went into the redesign exercise which unfortunately
costs the additional sum of money identified. Chris confirmed that the
additional money had to come out of the school places funding as it was part
of the education project.

Mike Stoneman stated that this was not uncommon and many of the big
capital projects over the last few years around sufficiency have often involved
these additional works. It is something that the government recognise when
they allocate basic new funding to councils for sufficiency schemes as they do
often impact on highway schemes.

With regards to the apparent shortage of places of early secondary school
and the possibility of pupils not getting their first choice schools Chris advised
that the increase in primary school numbers had started to impact on the



16.

secondary schools last year which showed the need to put in the additional
places this year. The additional places for the five secondary schools
mentioned within the report will start to put a lot more capacity into the city
and that also brings with it greater parental choice. Chris was certain that
there will be enough capacity at a secondary level to cope with the year 6
numbers coming through, although there is not a great deal of surplus
capacity at secondary level. By working closely with a number of schools they
are looking to see how they can put in more flexible spaces which are not
permanent expansions but are more cost effective solutions to deal with the
flexible need for only a year or two.

Chris was confident that there would be enough secondary places and that
there would be enough choice certainly at the centre of the city at this point in
time.

Councillor Horton thanked Chris and the teams for their hard work in
completing their projects over the summer.

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education:
1. The Cabinet Member noted the progress on the school modernisation
"urgent condition" projects, the secondary school sufficiency projects
and the special school sufficiency projects.

2. The Cabinet Member formally approved the schemes agreed with the
Lead Member since the last report.

Quarter 2 Children, Families and Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager.

In response to questions regarding the costs of the unaccompanied asylum
seekers budgets Alison Jeffery ( Director of Children, Families and Education)
advised that the government had considerably increased the allowance per
child per week for unaccompanied asylum seekers to the point that more
money was coming in than was being spent per child. Alison explained that
when the young people pass the age of 18 and become care leavers the
position switches, which means that more money is then being spent than
what is being received from the government.

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education:
1. Noted the Children, Families and Education Portfolio forecast revenue
and capital budget positions, as at the end of September 2020, together
with the variance and pressure explanations.

2. Approved the proposed Education capital scheme budget virements
to realign the budgets in-line with the capital scheme changes as set out
in the Schools Modernisation Programme report and section 6 of this
report.



17.

18.

2020-21 Early Years Providers Covid-19 Additional Grant

The report was introduced by Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children,
Families and Education.

Councillor Horton recognised how difficult it has been for early years settings
and that this grant will provide a little bit of a boost and will be very welcome.
Councillor Horton also expressed that if after quarter four there is an
opportunity to provide another boost to early year's providers then it would
have her support.

Councillor Smith added that it was imperative that the sector is kept going and
fully supported the additional funding that was being proposed.

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education:
1. Approved the grant values as set out in section 4.3 to be paid in the
autumn term 2020.

2. Noted that a further review of the Dedicated Schools Grant Early
Years block funding and expenditure will be undertaken in quarter four
of the 2020-21 financial year, in relation to a potential further grant
payment in the spring term 2021 as set out in section 8.2.

Quarter 2 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring

The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant.

Alison explained that as of the end of September the grant is forecasting an
under spend of £1.4million the reasons for which are identified in the report,
however particular attention was drawn to the following areas:

e The growth fund forecast planned under spend of £284,000 which the
consultation with schools reported in the earlier report sets out the
reason for carrying forward

e The early years has an under spend which again the proposals in the
earlier report cover

As of the end of September payments have been made relating to both high
needs settings and the early years providers for the summer term, initial
payments have also been made for the autumn term. Forecasts are based on
those actual payments plus any projected changes to pupil numbers which
has been based on the 2019 activity for both high needs and early years. This
is due to the Covid 19 impact.

There has been lower than expected expenditure for the summer term, in
particular some of the high needs budgets which is unusual. This could be
linked to the national lockdown as this has potentially reduced the number of
pupils that have moved either between settings or have requested a new
education and healthcare plan assessment.

The net position provides a forecast carry forward of £4.6million as of the end
of September. The potential impact of outstanding decisions on any of that



carry forward balance has been set out in table 8 of the report.

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education:
Noted the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools
Grant as at 30 September 2020, together with the associated
explanations contained within this report.

Councillor Horton thanked all officers and all the schools for their efforts
throughout this year.

The meeting concluded at 4.45 pm.

Councillor Suzy Horton
Chair



